

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL VENTILADOR

El ventilador se puede almacenar durante el resto del año completamente ensamblado. Es importante que el lugar donde se almacena sea un lugar seco y seguro. Se recomienda que se emplee su caja original, o al menos una caja con las dimensiones apropiadas.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Desconectar el aparato antes de proceder a su limpieza.
- Este aparato únicamente necesita limpieza exterior rutinaria con un paño húmedo.
- Impedir que caiga o entre agua en la carcasa del motor.
- No emplear productos abrasivos para la limpieza.



Eliminación del electrodoméstico viejo.

En base a la Norma europea 2002/96/CE de Residuos de aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE), los electrodomésticos viejos no pueden ser arrojados en los contenedores municipales habituales; tienen que ser recogidos selectivamente para optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los componentes y materiales que los constituyen, y reducir el impacto en la salud humana y

el medioambiente. El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado se marca sobre todos los productos para recordar al consumidor la obligación de separarlos para la recogida selectiva.

El consumidor debe contactar con la autoridad local o con el vendedor para informarse en relación a la correcta eliminación de su electrodoméstico viejo.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD:

Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva de Baja Tensión 2014/35/EU y los requisitos de la directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética 2014/30/EU.

ENGLISH

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children must never play with the appliance. Cleaning and user

- maintenance must never be carried out by children without supervision.
2. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
 3. Keep the appliance and the cable cord out of the reach of children less than 8 years old.
 4. WARNING: In order to ensure your children's safety, please keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene etc.) out of their reach.
 5. If the supply cord is damaged it must be repaired by the Authorized Service Agent.
 6. Never pull on the cord when unplugging.
 7. Do not use the unit with a damaged cord or plug, or if it is not working properly.
 8. Do not handle the appliance with wet hands.
 9. Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
 10. Make sure the appliance has been unplugged before cleaning.
 11. This appliance must be installed following the national regulations for electrical installations.
 12. This appliance is for household use only.
 13. In case that you need a copy of the instruction manual, you can ask for it writing an email to sonifer@sonifer.es.
 14. WARNING: In case of misuse, there is a risk of possible injury.

- Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions, or in dropped or damaged in any manner. Follow warranty instructions.
- Place fan on a flat, level surface to avoid tapping.
- Do not hang fan by the handle - use the handle for carrying only.
- Never insert fingers, pencils or any other object through the grille when fan is running.
- Disconnect the plug when moving from one location to another.
- Be sure fan is on a stable, even surface when operating to avoid overturning.
- DO NOT USE fan in window. Rain may create an electrical hazard. Do not leave the fan operating adjacent to an area where water has been collected to avoid the potential of electrical hazard.
- This product is only designed for use in living areas (and is not suitable for places constantly exposed to damp).
- Do not place the fan near flames, cookers or heaters.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully unpack the contents of this carton.

Assembly of fan

Step 1. Remove the two screws from the side arms.

Step 2. Enter the side arms at the base.

Step 3. Insert and tighten the screws into the holes in the base and arms (match).

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1. Set the fan on a dry, level surface.

Step 2. Please make sure the speed knob is in the position 0. Connect the fan to the electrical outlet.

Step 3. The speed is adjusted by moving the knob left or right to the desired setting. You can vary the speed between 1 (low), 2 (medium) and 3 (high).

TILT ADJUSTEMENT

To change the tilting angle of the fan head move the fan head to the desired angle.

ILLUSTRATION

- A) Speed control knob
- B) Blade
- C) Grill
- D) Thumb bolts
- E) Bar



FAN STORAGE

The fan can be stored for the rest of the year fully assembled. It is important that the place where you store is a safe, dry place. It is recommended that the original box is used, or at least a box with the appropriate dimensions.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Always unplug the fan before cleaning or disassembling.
- This machine only needs common external cleaning and wiping.
- Do not allow water to drip on or into the fan motor housing.
- Do not use any of the following as a cleaner gasoline, thinner or benzene.



Disposal of old electrical appliances.

The European directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), requires that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream. Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they contain, and reduce the impact on human health and the environment.

The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation, that when you dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected.

Consumers should contact their local authority or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of their old appliance.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:

This device complies with the requirements of the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU and the requirements of the EMC directive 2014/30/EU.